Register 228, January 2019 LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEV.

8 AAC 45.083(a) is amended to read:

(a) A fee or other charge for medical treatment or service may not exceed the maximums in AS 23.30.097. The fee or other charge for medical treatment or service

(1) provided on or after December 1, 2015, but before April 1, 2017, may not exceed the fee schedules set out in (b) – (l) of this section; [.]

(2) provided on or after April 1, 2017, but before January 1, 2018, may not exceed the maximum allowable reimbursement established in the *Official Alaska Workers' Compensation Medical Fee Schedule*, effective April 1, 2017, and adopted by reference;

(3) provided on or after January 1, 2018, <u>but before January 1, 2019,</u> may not exceed the maximum allowable reimbursement established in the *Official Alaska Workers' Compensation Medical Fee Schedule*, effective January 1, 2018, and adopted by reference:

## (4) provided on or after January 1, 2019, may not exceed the maximum

## allowable reimbursement established in the *Official Alaska Workers' Compensation Medical* <u>Fee Schedule</u>, effective January 1, 2019, and adopted by reference.

8 AAC 45.083(m)(10) is amended to read:

(10) Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System, effective January 1, 2019
[2018], produced by the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services;
(Eff. 12/1/2015, Register 216; am 3/11/2016, Register 217; am 4/1/2017, Register 221; am 1/1/2018, Register 224; am 1/1/2019, Register 228)

 Authority:
 AS 23.30.005
 AS 23.30.097
 AS 23.30.098

Register 228, January 2019 LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEV.

THE REGULATIONS REPRODUCED HERE HAVE BEEN PROVIDED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AS A PUBLIC COURTESY. WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ASSURE THE ACCURACY OF THE REPRODUCED VERSION, THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT CANNOT GUARANTEE ITS ABSOLUTE ACCURACY. A COPY OF THE REGULATIONS AS ORIGINALLY FILED BY THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR ARE AVAILABLE FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION OR ON THE ALASKA ONLINE PUBLIC NOTICE SYSTEM.

THE REGULATIONS HAVE AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF 01/01/2019, ARE IN REGISTER 228, AND WILL APPEAR IN OFFICIAL PUBLISHED FORM IN THE JANUARY 2019 SUPPLEMENT TO THE ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.